Presented by: The Manager Introduced: September 16, 2024

Drafted by: Finance

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2024-01(b)(K)

An Ordinance Deappropriating up to \$505,000 of General Funds and Appropriating up to \$505,000 of Restricted Budget Reserves for the August 2024 Glacier Outburst Flood Response.

WHEREAS, the CBJ Assembly adopted Resolution 3071 on August 6, 2024 declaring a local emergency in response to the August 2024 glacier outburst flood and requested State and federal assistance; and

WHEREAS, the CBJ Assembly adopted Emergency Resolution 3072 on August 19, 2024 appropriating General Funds and Wastewater Funds for August 2024 glacier outburst flood response; and

WHEREAS, the CBJ Assembly Finance Committee directed staff to draft an ordinance changing the funding source of up to \$505,000 appropriated under Emergency Resolution 3072 from General Funds to Restricted Budget Reserves on September 4, 2024; and

WHEREAS, \$505,000 represents the portion of the appropriation under Emergency Resolution 3072 that is considered reimbursable from State or federal sources, which includes \$150,000 for debris and waste removal and \$355,000 for stormwater system repairs; and

WHEREAS, the Restricted Budget Reserve will be repaid upon reimbursement from State or federal sources.

- **Section 1.** Classification. This ordinance is a noncode ordinance.
- **Section 2. Deappropriation.** There is deappropriated from the Manager the sum of up to \$505,000 for August 2024 glacier outburst flood response.
- **Section 3.** Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Manager the sum of up to \$505,000 of Restricted Budget Reserves for August 2024 glacier outburst flood response.

Section 4. Source of Funds

General Funds		(\$ 505,000)
Restricted Budget Reserves		\$ 505,000
Section 4. adoption.	Effective Date.	This ordinance shall become effective upon
Adopted this	s day of _	, 2024.
		Beth A. Weldon, Mayor
Attest:		
Elizabeth A. McEw	en, Municipal Cler	k